

This grievance report appeared in the *CEA Voice* for Aug. 21, 2023.

Building/Unit Administrator	Statement of Grievance	Relief Requested	Disposition
CCS Administration	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or its agents violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 2022-2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when grievant was issued a suspension without Just Cause.	The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limited to the following: Grievant shall receive back pay with interest for the duration of the unpaid suspension. Board shall remove all references to the discipline from all employee personnel records, other than those records required to be retained by law. The district shall not reference nor utilize the discipline in any future employment actions related to the grievant.	Negotiated settlement agreement reached.
CCS Administration	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or its agents violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 2022-2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when grievant was issued a Letter of Direction without Just Cause and in violation of the Article 404.02 disciplinary procedures.	The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limited to the following: The Board shall immediately remove all references to the letter issued on or about October 6, 2022 from all employee personnel records, other than those records required to be retained by law. The Board shall not reference nor utilize the letter in any future employment actions related to the grievant.	Negotiated settlement agreement reached.
CCS Administration	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or its agents violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 2022-2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when grievant was issued a Letter of Direction without Just Cause and in violation of the Article 404.02 disciplinary procedures.	The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limited to the following: The Board shall immediately remove all references to the letter issued on or about October 6, 2022 from all employee personnel records, other than those records required to be retained by law. The Board shall not reference nor utilize the letter in any future employment actions related to the grievant.	Negotiated settlement agreement reached.
Ridgeview MS Natalie James	The CEA/Board Agreement was violated, misinterpreted and/or misapplied when the principal of Ridgeview MS, Natalie James, failed and/or refused to adjust the grievant's class load.	That the grievant be made whole in every way, including but not limited to adjusting the grievant's class load for the second semester of the 22-23 school year, and that NO REPRISALS be taken against the grievant or any other bargaining unit member due to the filing of this grievance.	Arbitration requested, pending arbitrator selection and hearing dates.
CCS Administration (a)	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or its agents violated, misinterpreted, and/or misapplied provisions of CEA-CCS Master Agreement, including but not limited to Article 404, specifically 404.02 when the Columbus City School Administration unfairly issued a one day suspension without pay as a result of a November 17, 2022, predisciplinary meeting violating contractual discipline procedure and without Just Cause.	The Association requests that the grievant be made whole in every way, including but not limited to the following: The Board shall comply with Article 404, specifically 404.02. The issued discipline shall be removed from the member's service/personnel record and awarded any due back pay from the suspension. CEA also asks that NO REPRISALS be taken against the grievant due to the filing of this grievance.	Negotiated settlement agreement reached.
CCS Administration (b)	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or its agents violated, misinterpreted, and/or misapplied provisions of CEA-CCS Master Agreement, including but not limited to Article 404, specifically 404.02 when the Columbus City School Administration unfairly issued a one day suspension without pay as a result of a November 17, 2022, predisciplinary meeting violating contractual discipline procedure and without Just Cause.	The Association requests that the grievant be made whole in every way, including but not limited to the following: The Board shall comply with Article 404, specifically 404.02. The issued discipline shall be removed from the member's service/personnel record and awarded any due back pay from the suspension. CEA also asks that NO REPRISALS be taken against the grievant due to the filing of this grievance.	Negotiated settlement agreement reached.
Cassady ES Amber Hall	The CEA/Board Agreement was violated, misinterpreted and/or misapplied when the principal of Cassady ES, Amber Hall, subjected the grievant to repeated and/or extreme verbal abuse in the school's office.	That the principal apologize in writing to the grievant, that the principal does not subject the grievant to repeated and/or extreme verbal abuse in the future; that the administration work with the principal to control such behavior in the future, and that NO REPRISALS be taken against the grievant or any other bargaining unit member due to the filing of this grievance.	Awaiting Step 2 response.
CCS Administration	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or its agents violated, misinterpreted, and/or misapplied provisions of the Master Agreement by unilaterally modifying the online application form to receive a continuing contract after its mutual approval by the Board and Association. Such unilateral modification established additional standards for receipt of continuing contract in violation, misapplication, and/or misinterpretation of provisions of the Master Agreement.	All CEA bargaining unit members who applied and were denied continuing contract status during the 2022-2023 school year on the basis of not having received "accomplished" or "skilled" overall ratings, but who have met all requirements of Article 401.08 shall immediately be deemed employed under a continuing contract. The Board shall cease and desist from violating/misinterpreting/misapplying the agreement.	Grievance filed at Step 2. Awaiting response.